European Garden Machinery Federation
EGMF
Bd Reyers 80, 1030 Brussels, Belgium
+32 2 206 68 66
Compliance Guide
4th Edition 10/2020
This guide is intended to help market surveillance authorities with the checking of

identification code e.g. EV2 for Non
Road Compressed Ignition
• Applicable fuel type code , e.g. for
Diesel
.
e11
EV2/D V-XXXX
B) :
A) :
• From 01.01.2019, engines shall be in conformity with Regulation (EU) 2016/1628 and be
marked with the EC Type Approval number according to the format below, either by the
certificate number A) or by a simplified mark B)
• Example for a ride-on lawnmower diesel engine (CI) of variable speed and of rated P
power range from 8 kW to < 19 kW, the engine category is NRE and sub-category is NRE-
v-2 so the coding is EV2
3.2 Engine Marking / EC Type Approval
• The engine marking shall include the engine production date in month and year (e.g.
MM/YYYY)
‒ For engine categories NRSh and NRS (excluding sub-categories NRS-v-2b and NRS-v-
3), where engine and machine are fully integrated and cannot be identified as
separate components, it is permitted to use the machine production date.
4. Marking / Outdoor Noise Label
▪ The indication of the guaranteed sound power level must consist of:
– the single number of the guaranteed sound power in dB
– the sign LWA  and
– a pictogram taking the following form:
Outdoor Noise Directive 2000/14/EC (as amended)
example
▪ Noise limits for  ride-on lawnmowers by cutting width (L in cm):
L ≤ 50 = 96 dB(A)
50 < L ≤70 = 98 dB(A)
70 < L ≤ 120 = 100 dB(A)
L > 120 = 105 dB(A)
• Machinery must be accompanied by instructions in the official
Community language(s) of the Member State in which it is
made available
• The instructions must contain at least the following
information:
– business name and full address of the manufacturer and of his authorised
representative (if the manufacturer is not located in an EU Member State);
– descriptions and explanations necessary for safe use, adjustment and
maintenance operations that should be carried out by the user, and the
preventive maintenance measures that should be taken;
– a description of the intended use of the machinery
(professional use and use by consumers);
– warnings concerning ways in which the machinery must not be used that
experience has shown might occur;
– Noise emissions and hand-arm + whole body vibrations.
5. Documentation / Instructions
For clarification, consult the European Commission Guide to application of the Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC
6. Documentation / EU Declaration of Conformity
For clarification, consult the European Commission Guide to application of the Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC
The EU declaration of conformity must contain at least the following